INSTALLATION,  OPERATION AND
M A I N T E N A N C E  I N S T R U C T I O N S
Translation of the original document
DUCTABLE FAN COIL UNIT
42NX
1 - GENERAL....................................................................................................................................................................................... 20
2 - SAFETY.......................................................................................................................................................................................... 20
3 - DESCRIPTION OF THE UNIT........................................................................................................................................................ 21

23
Feature name Digit n°
Codification Value Description Compatibility
Fresh air 40
- No controller
A Sleeve, diameter 100 mm
B 15 to 50 m³/h controller for nozzle 100 mm in
diameter
C 50 to 100 m³/h controller for nozzle 100 mm
in diameter
D Sleeve, diameter 125 mm
E 15 to 50 m³/h controller for nozzle 125 mm in
diameter
F 50 to 100 m³/h controller for nozzle 125 mm
in diameter
G 100 to 180 m³/h controller
H Adapter for motorised air damper (to be
ordered separately)
Motorized air damper compatible with NTC and
WTC only (Position feedback is not available if
WTC and CO2 sensor are also selected)
Packaging 41
B Bundle packaging
I Individual packaging
Labelling 42
- No labelling
A With individual labelling
Anti-vibration mounts 44
- No mount
A With mount
Condensate drain pan
extension 45
- No extension
E With condensate drain pan extension
Flexible connection 46
- No flexible connection
F With flexible connection
3.4  -  Models
The unit is available in 4 standard suspended ceiling models and 3 raised floor models:
I	 : Supply air sheet metal sleeve (*optional) and return air sheet metal sleeve (*optional)
Y	 : Return or supply plenum with spigots for round duct + supply air or return air sheet metal sleeve (*optional)
H	 : Return and supply plenum with spigots for round ducts
U / U Compact	 : Return and supply plenum with lateral spigot for round ducts.
The unit can be ducted at both the suction and the supply air.
3 - DESCRIPTION OF THE UNIT
24
3.5  -  Clearances required
	■ Suspended ceiling size 2, 3, 4 - figure 4
	■ Raised floor with plenum 2, 3, 4 - figure 5
	■ Suspended ceiling with plenum 2, 3, 4 - figure 6
	■ Suspended ceiling size 5 - figure 7
	■ Suspended ceiling with plenum size 5 - figure 8
3.6  -  Dimensions and weight
	■ For dimensions, refer to the dimensional drawing.
	■ Weight (in kg)
I I + Return air or
supply air sleeve
I + Return air
sleeve and
supply air sleeve
Y return air or
supply air
Y + Supply air or
return air sleeve H U
compact U std